Registration No: 200401009170 (647673 - A)

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

  Page 107

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

38.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from borrowings with variable rates. The
Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates/Islamic profit rates
available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate
borrowings.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the
financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 20 to the
financial statements.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

  The Group
  2025  2024
  RM’000  RM’000

Effects on Loss After Taxation

Increase of 50 basis points   51  55
Decrease of 50 basis points  (51)  (55)

There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group and the Company does not have any quoted investments and hence, is
not exposed to equity price risk.

Registration No: 200401009170 (647673 - A)

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

 Page 106

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

38.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Exposure

SGD USD EURO AUD Total
The Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2024

Financial Assets
Trade receivables - 29 - - 29
Cash and short-term
deposits 475 207 208 124 1,014

475 236 208 124 1,043

- (371) (344) - (715)
Financial Liabilities
Trade payables

Net financial

[…]

Registration No: 200401009170 (647673 - A)

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

  Page 107

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

38.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from borrowings with variable rates. The
Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates/Islamic profit rates
available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate
borrowings.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the
financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 20 to the
financial statements.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the interest rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:-

  The Group
  2025  2024
  RM’000  RM’000

Effects on Loss After Taxation

Increase of 50 basis points   51  55
Decrease of 50 basis points  (51)  (55)

There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group and the Company does not have any quoted investments and hence, is
not exposed to equity price risk.

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD 200401009170 (647673-A)172

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Registration No: 200401009170 (647673 - A)

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

  Page 109

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

38.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(b) Credit Risk (Cont’d)

(iii) Assessment of Impairment Losses (Cont’d)

A financial asset is credit impaired when any of following events that have a
detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have
occurred:-

- Significant financial difficulties of the receivable;
- A breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;

[…]

(c) On 30 May 2025, the directors of the Company announced that the Group had triggered the
prescribed criteria under Paragraph 2.1(a) of Guidance Note 3 (“GN3”) of the ACE Market Listing
Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”), as the shareholders’
equity of the Group of RM25.36 million is 25% or less of its issued and paid-up capital as at 31
March 2025.

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD 200401009170 (647673-A)188

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Company No: 200401009170 (647673 - A)

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

 Page 125

41. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (“PYAs”) (CONT’D)

The following table shows the effects of (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g) to each of the line items in the
Group statements of financial position for the financial year ended 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024
and statements of profit or loss for the financial year ended 31 March 2024:-

As
Previously

Reported
Effects of

PYAs
As

Restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

1 April 2023

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Extract):-

Right-of-use assets 41,960 (1,340) 40,620
Accumulated losses (48,016) (2,351) (50,367)
Lease liabilities (non-current liability) 37,899 13 37,912
Lease liabilities (current liability) 7,446 998 8,444

31 March 2024

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Extract):-

Property and equipment* 48,405 634 49,039
Right-of-use assets* 42,801 8,055 50,856
Inventories 10,141 1,350 11,491
Trade and other receivables 26,562 (2,474) 24,088
Current tax assets 857 96 953
Accumulated losses (67,241) (3,970) (71,211)
Lease liabilities (non-current liability) 36,903 68 36,971
Deferred tax liabilities 1,369 (167) 1,202
Trade and other payables 26,907 (25) 26,882
Lease liabilities (current liability) 8,893 11,463 20,356
Current tax liabilities 1,197 (135) 1,062

Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income (Extract):-

Revenue 130,190 (1,200) 128,990
Cost of sales (61,516) 793 (60,723)
Other income 7,647 (1,635) 6,012
Administrative expenses* (71,262) 1,571 (69,691)
Finance costs, net (8,876) (272) (9,148)
Net impairment losses on financial assets and
contract assets (4) (1,274) (1,278)

Income tax expense (4,077) 398 (3,679)

* before the restatement of comparative figures, as disclosed in Note 43 to the financial statements

Company No: 200401009170 (647673 - A)

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

  Page 124

40. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD (CONT’D)

(c) (Cont’d)

The Group is required to submit a regularisation plan to Bursa Securities within a period of twelve
months from the date of the first announcement on 30 May 2025. The Company is in the midst
of preparing and in the process of finalising its regularisation plan (“Regularisation Plan”) to

[…]

(e) adjustment for the deferred recognition of revenue and cost of sales in the prior years’ financial

results of a subsidiary, and the related income tax effect, due to goods received after the previous
year end;

(f) correction of an error relating to provisions in a subsidiary’s prior year financial results; and

(g) adjustment for the overstatement of an administrative expense in a subsidiary’s prior year

financial results.

Annual Report 2025 189

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Company No: 200401009170 (647673 - A)

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

 Page 125

41. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (“PYAs”) (CONT’D)

The following table shows the effects of (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g) to each of the line items in the
Group statements of financial position for the financial year ended 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024
and statements of profit or loss for the financial year ended 31 March 2024:-

As
Previously

Reported
Effects of

PYAs
As

Restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

1 April 2023

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Extract):-

Right-of-use assets 41,960 (1,340) 40,620
Accumulated losses (48,016) (2,351) (50,367)
Lease liabilities (non-current liability) 37,899 13 37,912
Lease liabilities (current liability) 7,446 998 8,444

31 March 2024

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Extract):-

Property and equipment* 48,405 634 49,039
Right-of-use assets* 42,801 8,055 50,856
Inventories 10,141 1,350 11,491
Trade and other receivables 26,562 (2,474) 24,088
Current tax assets 857 96 953
Accumulated losses (67,241) (3,970) (71,211)
Lease liabilities (non-current liability) 36,903 68 36,971
Deferred tax liabilities 1,369 (167) 1,202
Trade and other payables 26,907 (25) 26,882
Lease liabilities (current liability) 8,893 11,463 20,356
Current tax liabilities 1,197 (135) 1,062

Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income (Extract):-

Revenue 130,190 (1,200) 128,990
Cost of sales (61,516) 793 (60,723)
Other income 7,647 (1,635) 6,012
Administrative expenses* (71,262) 1,571 (69,691)
Finance costs, net (8,876) (272) (9,148)
Net impairment losses on financial assets and
contract assets (4) (1,274) (1,278)

Income tax expense (4,077) 398 (3,679)

* before the restatement of comparative figures, as disclosed in Note 43 to the financial statements

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD 200401009170 (647673-A)190

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Company No: 200401009170 (647673 - A)

LYC HEALTHCARE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

 Page 127

43. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The following figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of the current financial
year:-

After effect
of PYAs

(Note 41)
As

Restated